

No. 11-159

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, COMMISSIONER  
OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN K. CAPATO, ON BEHALF OF B.N.C., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW  
CENTER AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATION  
OF SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIMANTS'  
REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE D. ROHLFING  
LAW OFFICES OF  
LAWRENCE D. ROHLFING  
12631 E. Imperial Highway  
Suite C115  
Santa Fe Springs, California  
90670

ROCHELLE BOBROFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
GERALD MCINTYRE  
FEDERAL RIGHTS PROJECT  
NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS  
LAW CENTER  
1441 I Street, NW,  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-6976  
rbobroff@nsclc.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PROVISION OF SURVIVOR BENEFITS COMPORTS WITH THE TEXT OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT .....	4
II. THE PROVISION OF SURVIVOR BENEFITS COMPORTS WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	12
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	12
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	7
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	12
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct 1325 (2011).....	15
<i>Matthews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976) .....	12
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	7
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	11

## STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1).....	5, 6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 403(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 416(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 416(e)(1).....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 416e(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 416(h).....	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(2)(A) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 76-728 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 76th Cong., 1st Sess., 7 (1939).....	4
S. Rep. No. 89-404, S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 1965, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943 .....	7, 11
Theresa Glennon, <i>Somebody's Child: Eval- uating the Erosion of the Marital Pre- sumption of Paternity</i> , 102 W. VA. L. REV. 547 (2000).....	6, 7
Robert Langreth, <i>Gene Tests that Predict When You Will Die</i> , FORBES MAGAZINE (2010), <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/robertlangreth/2010/10/14/gene-tests-that-predict-you-when-you-will-die/">http:// www.forbes.com/sites/robertlangreth/2010/10/ 14/gene-tests-that-predict-you-when-you-will- die/</a> .....	9
Joyce Martin, et al., NATIONAL VITAL STATISTICS REPORT, <i>Births: Final Data for 2009</i> , at Table 2 (2011), available at <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr60/nvsr60_01.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/ nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr60/nvsr60_01.pdf</a> .....	10
Sara Mills, <i>Perpetuating Ageism Via Adoption Standards and Practices</i> , 26 WIS. J.L. GEN- DER & SOC'Y 69 (2011) .....	10
NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME RESEARCH INSTITUTE, <i>The Human Genome Project Completion: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (last updated Oct. 30, 2010), <a href="http://www.genome.gov/11006943">http://www.genome.gov/ 11006943</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, tit. III, § 339, 79 Stat. 286 .....	4
Alice Park, <i>A Blood Test to Predict Death? It Could be Possible</i> , TIME MAGAZINE (2011), <a href="http://healthland.time.com/2011/08/31/a-blood-test-to-predict-death-it-could-be-possible/?xid=huffpo-direct">http://healthland.time.com/2011/08/31/a-blood-test-to-predict-death-it-could-be-possible/?xid=huffpo-direct</a> .....	10
Elizabeth Ann Pitrolo, <i>The Birds, The Bees and the Deep Freeze: Is There International Consensus in the Debate Over Assisted Reproductive Technologies</i> , 19 HOUS. J. INT’L L. 147 (1996).....	5
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-379, tit. II, § 402, 53 Stat. 1360.....	4
Stacey Sutton, <i>The Real Sexual Revolution: Posthumously Conceived Children</i> , 73 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 857 (1999).....	5
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, CURRENT POPULATION REPORTS, <i>Living Arrangements of Children: 2004</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2008pubs/p70-114.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2008pubs/p70-114.pdf</a> .....	10
